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2500,2501,2502,2503,2504,2505,2506,2507,2524,2526,
2527,2536

For questions or concerns, please call 1-800-664-0042
available Monday-Friday 7:30 AM to 5:00 PM (Central Time) (English-speaking operators)

Si vous avez des questions pour poser ou les préoccupations
pour exprimer, connecter au 1-800-664-0042 

de 7H30 à 17H00 (Heure centrale) (Opérateurs de langue anglaise)

Si usted tiene preguntas o preocupaciones,
por favor llame 1-800-664-0042 

de 7:30 AM a 5:00 PM (Hora Central) (Operadores que hablan inglés)

Instructions

PRODUCT WARRANTY is available online at: www.safcoproducts.com

INSTRUCTIONS
INSTRUCCIONES

• LA GARANTÍA DEL PRODUCTO está 
disponible en la Internet: www.safcoproducts.com

• LA GARANTIE DU PRODUIT est 
disponible sur l’Internet : www.safcoproducts.com

Electric Height Adjustable Table Top
Électrice Table De Hauteur Réglable Haut

Eléctrico Altura Ajustable Cuadro Arriba

Minneapolis, MN 55428
www.safcoproducts.com

an LDI Spaces Company

Safco Products Company,  New Hope, MN 55428
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Top / Haut / Arriba         

 For 72” X 36” Racetrack      1 2500EHAT§,§§

 For 84” X 36” Racetrack      1 2501EHAT§

 For 72” X 42” Racetrack      1 2502EHAT§

 For 84” X 42” Racetrack      1 2503EHAT§,§§

 For 72” X 36” Rectangle      1 2504EHAT§

 For 84” X 36” Rectangle      1 2505EHAT§

 For 72” X 42” Rectangle      1 2506EHAT§

 For 84” X 42” Rectangle      1 2507EHAT§

 For 72” X 36” Peninsula      1 2524EHAT§

 For 84” X 36” Peninsula      1 2536EHAT§

 For 72” X 42” Peninsula      1 2526EHAT§

 For 84” X 42” Peninsula      1 2527EHAT§

A

CODE /
CODIGO

PARTS LIST / LISTE DES PIÈCES / LISTA DE PIEZAS

DESCRIPTION / DESCRIPTION /DESCRIPCIÓN
QTY. / 

QUANTITÉ/ 
CANTIDAD

PART NO. / 
NO DE PIECE / NO. 

DE PIEZA

TOOLS REQUIRED: Phillips Screwdriver
OUTILS REQUIS : Tournevis À Pointe Cruciforme

HERRAMIENTAS REQUERIDAS: Destornillador Phillips

A

Base shipped separately
Base de expédié séparément
Base enviado por separado

Screws shipped with base
Vis livré avec la base
Tornillos enviado con la base

§Note: When corresponding about parts, be sure to state color:  Custom, Design, or Special.
§Noter: Quand correspondre au sujet de parties, soyez sûr d’affi rmer la couleur: Coutume, Motif, ou Spécial. 
§Note: Al corresponder sobre las piezas, esté seguro declarar el color: Personalizado, Diseño, o Especial. 

§§Note: When corresponding about parts, be sure to state color: Cherry (CY) or Gray (GR).
§§Noter: Quand correspondre au sujet de parties, soyez sûr d’affi rmer la couleur: Cerise (CY), ou Gris (GR). 
§§Note: Al corresponder sobre las piezas, esté seguro declarar el color: Cereza (CY), o Gris (GR). 
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FWS-1000

For questions or concerns, please call 1-888-971-6225
available Monday-Friday 7:30 AM to 5:00 PM (Central Time) (English-speaking operators)

Si vous avez des questions pour poser ou les préoccupations
pour exprimer, connecter au 1-888-971-6225 

de 7H30 à 17H00 (Heure centrale) (Opérateurs de langue anglaise)

Si usted tiene preguntas o preocupaciones,
por favor llame 1-888-971-6225 

de 7:30 AM a 5:00 PM (Hora Central) (Operadores que hablan inglés)

Instructions

PRODUCT WARRANTY is available online at: www.safcoproducts.com

INSTRUCTIONS
INSTRUCCIONES

• LA GARANTÍA DEL PRODUCTO está 
disponible en la Internet: www.safcoproducts.com

• LA GARANTIE DU PRODUIT est 
disponible sur l’Internet : www.safcoproducts.com

Pivot™ Seat
Pivot™ Siège

Pivot™ Asiento

Safco Products Company,  New Hope, MN 55428

Minneapolis, MN 55428
www.safcoproducts.com

an LDI Company
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Base / Base / Base      1 205000030
Cylinder / Cylindre / Cilindro      1 210000004
Seat / Siège / Asiento      1 220000020

A

B

C

CODE /
CODIGO

PARTS LIST / LISTE DES PIÈCES / LISTA DE PIEZAS

DESCRIPTION / DESCRIPTION /DESCRIPCIÓN
QTY. / 

QUANTITÉ/ 
CANTIDAD

PART NO. / 
NO DE PIECE / NO. 

DE PIEZA

A

B

C

1

D

A

B



Safco Products Company,  New Hope, MN 55428990000070:  3 of 3; Rev A; Rev Date 30-AUG-2017

2
Important!

Sit firmly on the seat to press-fit all parts together.
Improper assembly may cause base to detach

Important!
Asseyez-vous fermement sur le siège pour enfoncer toutes les pièces ensemble.

Un montage inapproprié peut causer la détachement de la base
Importante!

Siéntese firmemente en el asiento para presionar-quepa todas las piezas juntas.
El ensamblaje incorrecto puede causar que la base se separe

3 Adjust seat height using levers (D).
Ajuster la hauteur du siège à l’aide de leviers (D).

Ajuste altura de asiento usando palancas (D).

C

D
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2655

For questions or concerns, please call 1-888-971-6225
available Monday-Friday 7:30 AM to 5:00 PM (Central Time) (English-speaking operators)

Si vous avez des questions pour poser ou les préoccupations
pour exprimer, connecter au 1-888-971-6225 

de 7H30 à 17H00 (Heure centrale) (Opérateurs de langue anglaise)

Si usted tiene preguntas o preocupaciones,
por favor llame 1-888-971-6225 

de 7:30 AM a 5:00 PM (Hora Central) (Operadores que hablan inglés)

Instructions

PRODUCT WARRANTY is available online at: www.safcoproducts.com

INSTRUCTIONS
INSTRUCCIONES

• LA GARANTÍA DEL PRODUCTO está 
disponible en la Internet: www.safcoproducts.com

• LA GARANTIE DU PRODUIT est 
disponible sur l’Internet : www.safcoproducts.com

RSVP™ Pneumatic Table Base
RSVP™ Base Pneumatique De Table

RSVP™ Base Neumática De La Mesa

Safco Products Company,  New Hope, MN 55428

Minneapolis, MN 55428
www.safcoproducts.com

an LDI Company



HARDWARE PACK / PAQUET 
MATÉRIEL / PAQUETE 

MATERIAL:
900000116

Pneumatic Base / Table Pneumatique / Tablas Neumático      1 100265501§

Foot (Pre-Installed) / Pied (Pré-Instalé / Pie (Pre-Instalado)      4 960000031

Safco Products Company,  New Hope, MN 55428990000114:  2 of 2; Rev A; Rev Date 22-MAY-2017

§Note: When corresponding about parts, be sure to state color:  Black (BL) or Silver (SL)
§Noter: Quand correspondre au sujet de parties, soyez sûr d’affi rmer la couleur: Noir (BL) ou Argenté (SL)
§Note: Al corresponder sobre las piezas, esté seguro declarar el color: Negro (BL) o Plata (SL)

A

B

CODE /
CODIGO

PARTS LIST / LISTE DES PIÈCES / LISTA DE PIEZAS

DESCRIPTION / DESCRIPTION /DESCRIPCIÓN
QTY. / 

QUANTITÉ/ 
CANTIDAD

PART NO. / 
NO DE PIECE / NO. 

DE PIEZA

C

Screw M6x20mm 
Vis M6x20mm

Tornillo M6x20mm
Qty. / Qte. / Cant.: 8

905000208

D

4mm Hex Key 
4mm Clé Hexagonale
4mm Llave Hexagonal

Qty. / Qte. / Cant.:1
920000005

A

C
(8)

B
(4)

Table top sold separately
Table surface se vendre séparément
Tapa de tabla se vende por separado
Base neumática de la mesa

Height adjustment knob.
Bouton de réglage de la hauteur.
Perilla de ajuste de altura.



1. Position Your Seat
      Position your seat about where you would place a tall stool — close enough to the table   
      that you can reach things easily, but not so close that the table is digging into your stomach.

2. Adjust the Height
      Lean into or perch on top of the seat cushion so the seat hits at the top of the back of    
      your thigh, right under your bum. Using the levers on the side, you can adjust the seat 
      height. Pushing your weight into the seat will decrease the height, and letting up on your 
      weight will increase the height.

3. Adjust Your Body
      Rather than sitting on the Mobis® seat, picture yourself using a tipped-forward bar stool.  
      Once you’re squarely positioned on the seat pan, bend your knees slightly; then, shift your 
      weight from side to side. The seat will be angled underneath you, whereas the bar stool   
      would feel unstable, the Mobis® will stay where it is. This gives you the stability to stay  
      upright, the flexibility to move to the left, right, forward and back as you need.

USING YOUR MOBIS® SEAT
The Mobis® may look similar to your neighborhood bar stool, but this seat 
has quite a few tricks up its sleeve.

The Mobis® is built to move with you, so as you lean to the left and right, 
you’ll feel the seat move too. And that height-adjustment lever under the 
seat? It’s your new best friend. Whenever you feel the need to change 
positions, you can use the lever to make micro-adjustments.

Follow our instructions below for getting set up with your Mobis®. Then, 
check out the posture guide for the Do’s and Don’ts of Mobis® postures.



DO’S:
LIGHT LEANING WITHOUT FOOTREST

DEEP LEANING WITHOUT FOOTRESTDEEP LEANING WITH FOOTREST

Bum is 
supported by 
seat cushion

Knees are 
bent slightly

Feet are firmly on the ground

Your legs and the seat 
post should form an 
isosceles triangle

Bum is 
supported 
by seat 
cushion

Bum is 
supported 
by seat 
cushion

Knees are 
bent

Feet 
are 
firmly 
on the 
ground

Lower the seat post a bit to 
accommodate a deeper lean

Weight 
is evenly 
distributed 
between 
seat and 
feet

Feet 
are 
upward 
and 
firmly 
placed 
on the 
footrest



DON’TS:
BACKWARDS LEANING SITTING

TILTING SEAT BACKWARD SITTING BACKWARDS

Bum should be 
supported by the 
seat, not leaning 
against the back 
edge. Weight is 
not supported, 
risking injury

Improper stress on 
the seat may cause 
it to tip forward

Tilting the 
seat back 
may cause 
injury

Sitting backwards may 
cause the seat to tip or 
cause you to fall

Base should remain flat on the floor

The sitting 
posture 
only allows 
minimal 
movement

Feet should 
be on the 
ground or 
footrest



Q: How do I know if my seat height is right for me?

A: You can adjust the height in a variety of ways: for a more traditional sitting experience, 
keep the seat pan firmly beneath your bum, and bend your knees slightly as you tip your body 
forward. Setting it higher while aiming your weight backward and keeping straight-legged will 
create a more upright lean.

Q: Can I adjust my seat angle?
A: The seat pan is set at a fixed angle. It’s designed to help you achieve a hip angle of 130 
degrees, letting you lean without letting you down (literally). If you’re looking for a seat pan that 
offers greater flexibility, our Locus™ Seat by Focal Upright™ or Pivot Seat by Focal Upright™ might 
be a better fit.

Q: My bum hurts, what can I do about it?

A: Switch it up! Our seats are upright and active. Adjust your height and posture often, 
alternating between leaning and standing eight times an hour.

Q: It’s been 2 weeks, why am I still uncomfortable?

A: You’ve spent a lifetime sitting. Upright-working can be pretty exhausting for a lot of folks, 
and chances are you may be one of them. Hang in there and give it another 2 weeks of 
adjusting — remember, you’ve got a whole month of working to learn to love your Mobis® Seat!

Q: Am I too short? Am I too tall?

A: Maybe! The seat height adjusts from 25" – 35" and should accommodate most individuals of 
average height. To gauge your fit, you should be able to keep your bum firmly on the seat pan 
and comfortably extend, and bend your legs (without straining). We recommend the seat for 
users between 4'11" and 6'8".

Q: I’m having trouble lowering my seat.

A: Facing the seat, keep it upright and engage the levers. Force your weight, evenly and directly, 
onto the seat pan.

FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS

Visit us at www.safcoproducts.com/safcoactive
©2017 Safco Products Company. All rights reserved.

Part of the Active Collection line; The Active Collection 
products are designed to promote active movement 
throughout the day and engage major muscle 
groups to help combat the negative effects of 
inactivity in many classrooms.



1926-37MP:  1 of 5; 06/04 For questions or concerns, please call the Safco Consumer Hot Line 1-800-664-0042
available Monday-Friday 8:00 AM to 4:30 PM (Central Time) (English-speaking operators)

MÜV™ 35” Wide Adjustable Height Workstation
90 cm  Poste de travail de la hauteur ajustable • 35 pulg. Estación de altura ajustable de trabajo

A S S E M B L Y    INSTRUCTIONS

TOOLS REQUIRED: Allen Wrench, Open-end Wrench (BOTH INCLUDED); Phillips Screwdriver
PRODUCT WARRANTY REGISTRATION is available online at: www.safcoproducts.com

I N S T R U C T I O N S  D E  M O N T A G E  • INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

• HERRAMIENTAS REQUERIDAS: Llave Allen, Llave de boca (SE INCLUYEN AMBAS); 
Destornillador Phillips®

• El REGISTRO PARA LA GARANTÍA DEL PRODUCTO está 
disponible en la Internet: www.safcoproducts.com

• OUTILS REQUIS : Clef Allen, Clé à fourche (INCLUSES TOUTES LES DEUX) ; tournevis 
à pointe cruciforme

• L’INSCRIPTION POUR LA GARANTIE DU PRODUIT est 
disponible sur l’Internet : www.safcoproducts.com

1926

L’Assistance téléphonique à la clientèle Safco au 1-800-664-0042 
de 8H00 à 16H30 (Heure centrale) (Opérateurs de langue anglaise)

Línea directa para el cliente de Safco 1-800-664-0042 
de 8:00 AM a 4:30 PM (Hora Central) (Operadores que hablan inglés)

 Left Leg / Pied gauche / Pata izquierdo 1 1925-02§§
 Right Leg / Pied  droit / Pata derecha 1 1925-03§§
 Brace / Support / Soporte 2 1921-07§§
 Bottom Shelf / L’étagère inférieur / Estante inferior 1 1921-08§
 Sliding Shelf / Tablette coulissante / Repisa corrediza 1 1921-09§
 Left Slide / Le glissement gauche / El deslizamiento izquierdo 1 1920-15NC
 Right Slide / Le glissement droit / El deslizamiento derecho 1 1920-16NC
 Top Panel / Panneau supérieur / Panel superior 1 1921-01§
 Side Panel / Panneau latéral / Panel lateral 2 1925-04§§

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I

CODE /
CODIGO

PARTS LIST / LISTE DES PIÈCES / LISTA DE PIEZAS

DESCRIPTION / DESCRIPTION /DESCRIPCIÓN
QTY. / 

QUANTITÉ/ 
CANTIDAD

PART NO. / 
NO DE PIECE / 
NO. DE PIEZA

Primary Parts • Pièces principales • Piezas de primer orden
§Note: When corresponding about parts, be 
sure to state color:
Cherry (CY), Gray (GR) or Medium Oak (MO).
§Noter: Quand correspondre au sujet de parties, 
soyez sûr d’affi rmer la couleur:
Cerise (CY), Gris (GR) ou Chêne Moyen (MO).
§Note: Al corresponder sobre las piezas, esté 
seguro declarar el color: 
Cereza (CY), Gris (GR) o Roble Pálido (MO).

§§Note: When corresponding about parts, be 
sure to state color:
Black (BL) or Gray (GR).
§§Noter: Quand correspondre au sujet de parties, 
soyez sûr d’affi rmer la couleur:
Noir (BL) ou Gris (GR).
§§Note: Al corresponder sobre las piezas, esté 
seguro declarar el color: 
Negro (BL) o Gris (GR).

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

I

Minneapolis, MN 55428
www.safcoproducts.com

an LDI Spaces Company
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Hardware • Matériel • El material

HARDWARE PACK / PAQUET MATÉRIEL / PAQUETE MATERIAL

1880-99§§

HARDWARE PACK / PAQUET MATÉRIEL / PAQUETE MATERIAL

1925-19§§§

1 (4)

(1)

2

A

B

A B

§§Note: When corresponding 
about parts, be sure to state 
color:
Black (BL) or Gray (GR).
§§Noter: Quand correspondre 
au sujet de parties, soyez sûr 
d’affirmer la couleur:
Noir (BL) ou Gris (GR).
§§Note: Al corresponder sobre 
las piezas, esté seguro declarar 
el color: 
Negro (BL) o Gris (GR).

§§§Note: When corresponding about parts, be sure to state color:
Black (BL) or Chrome (CR).
§§§Noter: Quand correspondre au sujet de parties, soyez sûr d’affi rmer la couleur: 
Noir (BL) ou Chromé (CR).
§§§Note: Al corresponder sobre las piezas, esté seguro declarar el color: 
Negro (BL) o Cromo (CR).

Locking Caster
Roue avec frein 

rueda con el 
freno 

QTY: 2
#1880-24§§

R

Non-Locking
Caster

Roue sans frein
rueda sin el 

freno
QTY: 2

#1880-25§§

S

I

Long Screw
Longue vis

Tornillo largo
QTY: 12 #1880-27§§§

J
Small Screw

Petit vis
Tornillo pequeño

QTY: 4
#1920-22§§§

L

Caster Stem
Dispositif

d’insertion pour roulettes
Enganche para las rueditas 
QTY: 4 #1880-26NC

P

Q Open-end Wrench
Clé à fourche
Llave de boca

QTY: 1
#1880-33NC

MP

Q

MP Q

Allen Wrench
Clef Allen

Llave Allen
QTY: 1

#1880-34NC

N O
Allen Bit

Morceau Allen
Pedazo Allen

QTY: 1
#1880-35NC

Short Screw
Courte vis

Tornillo corto
QTY: 4

#1880-23§§§

K

Spacer
Rondelle d’espacement

Separador
QTY: 4 #1925-32§§

M
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3 (8)

A

B

C

or
ou
o

(1) (1)
J N O

J

J

N

a.
b.

d.e.

=

O

Lisa
Sticky Note

Lisa
Sticky Note
these screws turn so you can make the table shorter or taller.
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4

5 6

(4)
(1) (1)

or
ou
o

D

(4) (4)

F
G

E

J N O

J

J

N O

L

L
M

M

L

L

M (4)
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8

7 (4)

(1)

(1)

or
ou
o

(2)

(2)
R

H

R

S

S

I

I

K

N

O

K
N O
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3000-3001

For questions or concerns, please call 1-800-664-0042
available Monday-Friday 7:30 AM to 5:00 PM (Central Time) (English-speaking operators)

Si vous avez des questions pour poser ou les préoccupations
pour exprimer, connecter au 1-800-664-0042 

de 7H30 à 17H00 (Heure centrale) (Opérateurs de langue anglaise)

Si usted tiene preguntas o preocupaciones,
por favor llame 1-800-664-0042 

de 7:30 AM a 5:00 PM (Hora Central) (Operadores que hablan inglés)

Instructions

PRODUCT WARRANTY is available online at: www.safcoproducts.com

INSTRUCTIONS
INSTRUCCIONES

• LA GARANTÍA DEL PRODUCTO está 
disponible en la Internet: www.safcoproducts.com

• LA GARANTIE DU PRODUIT est 
disponible sur l’Internet : www.safcoproducts.com

Twixt™ Active Seating
Twixt™ Assise Active

Twixt™ Asiento Activo

Minneapolis, MN 55428
www.safcoproducts.com

an LDI Spaces Company

Safco Products Company,  New Hope, MN 55428

Note: Shown 3001
Noter: Illustré 3001
Note: Se Muestra 3001
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Seat Assembly / Assemblée De Siège / Conjunto Del Asiento      1 220000004

Cylinder / Cylindre  / Cilindro      

 For 3000      1 210000003§

 For 3001      1 210000001§ 

Base Assembly / Assemblée De Base / Ensamblaje De La Base      1 205000012§§ 

A

B

C

CODE /
CODIGO

PARTS LIST / LISTE DES PIÈCES / LISTA DE PIEZAS

DESCRIPTION / DESCRIPTION /DESCRIPCIÓN
QTY. / 

QUANTITÉ/ 
CANTIDAD

PART NO. / 
NO DE PIECE / NO. 

DE PIEZA

A

B

C

§Note: When corresponding about parts, be sure to state color: Black (BL), Chrome (CR) or White (WH).
§Noter: Quand correspondre au sujet de parties, soyez sûr d’affi rmer la couleur: Noir (MH), Chromé (WL) ou Blanc (WH).
§Note: Al corresponder sobre las piezas, esté seguro declarar el color: Negro (BL), Crome (CR) o Blanco (WH).

§§Note: When corresponding about parts, be sure to state color: Black (BL), Polished Aluminum (AL) or White (WH).
§§Noter: Quand correspondre au sujet de parties, soyez sûr d’affi rmer la couleur: Noir (MH), En Aluminium Poli (AL) ou Blanc (WH).
§§Note: Al corresponder sobre las piezas, esté seguro declarar el color: Negro (BL), Aluminio Pulido (AL) o Blanco (WH).

B

C

1

A

2
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For questions or concerns, please call 1-800-664-0042
available Monday-Friday 7:00 AM to 6:00 PM (Central Time) (English-speaking operators)

Si vous avez des questions pour poser ou les préoccupations
pour exprimer, connecter au 1-800-664-0042 

de 7H00 à 18H00 (Heure centrale) (Opérateurs de langue anglaise)

Si usted tiene preguntas o preocupaciones,
por favor llame 1-800-664-0042 

de 7:00 AM a 6:00 PM (Hora Central) (Operadores que hablan inglés)

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

PRODUCT WARRANTY REGISTRATION is available online at: www.safcoproducts.com

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

• El REGISTRO PARA LA GARANTÍA DEL PRODUCTO está 
disponible en la Internet: www.safcoproducts.com

• L’INSCRIPTION POUR LA GARANTIE DU PRODUIT est 
disponible sur l’Internet : www.safcoproducts.com

8510

Polycarbonate Screen
Écran en polycarbonate

Biombo de policarbonato

Impromptu®

Minneapolis, MN 55428
www.safcoproducts.com

an LDI Spaces Company



 Screen Panel / Panneau de Écran / Panel de biombo 1 8510-01§
 Leg Frame / Cadre des jambes / Marco de las piernas 2 8511-03§
 Hanger / Crochet / Gancho 2 8511-11§

8510-37MP: 2 of 4; Rev 3; 11/12 Safco Products Company,  New Hope, MN 55428

Parts List / Liste des Pièces / Lista de Piezas

A
B
C

CODE /
CODIGO

DESCRIPTION / DESCRIPTION /DESCRIPCIÓN QUANTITY/ 
QUANTITÉ / 
CANTIDAD

PART NO. / 
NO DE PIECE / 
NO. DE PIEZA

C

D

E

A

B

§Note: When corresponding about 
parts, be sure to state color: 
Black (BL) or Gray (GR).

§ Noter: Quand correspondre au sujet 
de parties,soyez sûr d’affi rmer la 
couleur:
Noir (BL) ou Gris (GR).

§ Note: Al corresponder sobre las 
piezas,esté seguro declarar el color: 
Negro (BL) o Gris (GR).

(Pre-assembled)
(Pré-assemblé)
(Pre-ensamblado)

TOOLS REQUIRED: Allen Wrench (included)
OUTILS REQUIS: Clef Allen (incluse)

HERRAMIENTAS REQUERIDAS: Llave Allen (incluido)

CASTER PACK 

PAQUET DE ROUES / PAQUETE DE RUEDAS

8510-99§

D

Locking Caster
Roue avec frein

Rueda con el freno
Qty. / Qte. / Cant.: 2

#4601-25§

E

Non-Locking Caster
Roue sans frein

Rueda sin el freno
Qty. / Qte. / Cant.: 2

#4601-24§

F

Allen Wrench (not shown)
Clef Allen (non montré)

Llave Allen (no demostrado)
QTY. / Qte. / Cant.: 1

#4601-33NC
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1

2

B

A

Remove screws and save them for the next step
Retirez les vis et les enregistrer pour la prochaine étape
Quite los tornillos y guardarlas para el próximo paso

A

Important: Do not let the frame parts
slide off the edges of the panel!
Important: Ne laissez pas le cadre extérieur se dégager
à partir des bords du panneau!
Importante: No desconecte el marco exterior de los bordes 
del panel!

D (4)

Replace screws from the 
previous step
Remettre les vis de l’étape 
précédente
Vuelva a colocar los tornillos en 
el paso anterior

Align All Holes
Aligner tous les trous
Alinear todos los agujeros

Note: In order to provide the most 
stable unit possible, holes for 
screws have been kept very tight; be 
sure to align screws properly before 
tightening!
Remarque: Afi n de fournir l’unité la 
plus stable possible, trous pour les 
vis ont été maintenus très serré; 
assurez-vous d’aligner correctement 
avant de serrer les vis!
Nota: A fi n de proporcionar la unidad 
más estable posible, los agujeros 
para tornillos se han mantenido 
muy apretada. Asegúrese de alinear 
correctamente antes de apretar los 
tornillos!
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3

4

D

C

E

(2)D (2)E

Remove protective fi lm
Retirer le pellicule protecteur
Retire la capa protectora



4750, 4751,4753
Zenergy™

For questions or concerns, please call 1-800-664-0042
available Monday-Friday 7:30 AM to 5:00 PM (Central Time) (English-speaking operators)

Si vous avez des questions pour poser ou les préoccupations
pour exprimer, connecter au 1-800-664-0042 

de 7H30 à 17H00 (Heure centrale) (Opérateurs de langue anglaise)

Si usted tiene preguntas o preocupaciones,
por favor llame 1-800-664-0042 

de 7:30 AM a 5:00 PM (Hora Central) (Operadores que hablan inglés)

PRODUCT WARRANTY is available online at: www.safcoproducts.com
• LA GARANTÍA DEL PRODUCTO está 

disponible en la Internet: www.safcoproducts.com
• LA GARANTIE DU PRODUIT est 

disponible sur l’Internet : www.safcoproducts.com

Ball Chair
Chaise en forme de ballon

Silla con forma de bola

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJEMinneapolis, MN 55428
www.safcoproducts.com

an LDI Spaces Company
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HARDWARE PACK / PAQUET MATÉRIEL / PAQUETE 
MATERIAL

900000097

Plug
Bouchon
Tapadero

Qty. / Qte. / Cant.: 1
#920000176

E F

Screw 1/4-20X11/16”
Vis 1/4-20X11/16

Tornillo 1/4-20X11/16
Qty. / Qte. / Cant.: 12

#905000184

§Note: When corresponding about fabric 
parts, be sure to state color:
Black (BL), Blue (BU), Crimson (CI), Grass 
(GS), Orange (OR), Pink (PI) or Gray (GR).
§Noter: Quand correspondre au sujet de par-
ties en tissu, soyez sûr d’affi rmer la couleur:
Noir (BL), Bleu (BU), Pourpre (CI), Herbe de 
couleur (GS), L’Orange (OR), Rose (PI) ou 
Gris (GR).
§Note: Al corresponder sobre las piezas de 
tela, esté seguro declarar el color: 
Negro (BL), Azul (BU), Carmesí (CI), Color 
de la hierba (GS), Naranja (OR), Rosa (PI) o 
Gris (GR).

 Shell / Coque / Cáscara 1
      Fabric / Tissu / Tejido  100475001§
      Vinyl / Vinyle / Vinil  100475101BV 
 Ball / Ballon / Bola 1 920000206
 Leg / Pied / Pata 4 205000052
 Pump / Pompe à air / Bomba de aire 1 920000207

Parts List / Liste des Pièces / Lista de Piezas

A

B
C
D

Code/
Código DESCRIPTION / DESCRIPTION / DESCRIPCIÓN

Qty./
Qté/
Cant.

Part No./
N° de Pièce / 
No. de Pieza

E

B

A

D

C
(4)

F
(12)

TOOLS REQUIRED: Phillips Screwdriver
OUTILS REQUIS: Tournevis à pointe cruciforme

HERRAMIENTAS REQUERIDAS: Destornillador Phillips®



Note: 
Spot Cleaning
• Immediately soak up the stain with a soft absorbent cloth.
• Do not dry the stain completely or it may set.
• The longer a stain is allowed to remain on the fabric, the more diffi cult it is to remove.  
• Do not over apply water or any liquid solution to fabric.  Excessive wetting of the fabric with any liquid solution may result in permanent 
damage to the material.
• Do not rub too vigorously or you may damage the nap of the fabric or break fi bers.
• Several light applications are better than one heavy application.
• Soak up all remaining solution and then use a clean cloth or sponge dipped in cool water to remove any residue.
• Let fabric dry thoroughly and then vacuum well before using.

Water-based stains, such as coffee, soft drinks, fruit juices, or milk, 
  Use a water-based cleaner (specifi cally made for cleaning fabric) or a solution of mild (alkaline) warm soapy water (not overly soapy) 
applied with a damp clean cloth or sponge.
  Work the cleaner into a lather or foam.
 Never use hot water; it will set the stain. 
 Avoid scrubbing.

Oil-based stains such as lipstick, grease, or salad dressing 
  Use a dry cleaning solution applied with a damp clean cloth or sponge. 
  Test the cleaning solution on a small, concealed area fi rst. 
  If there is no spotting, ringing, or damage to the fabric or its dyes, apply the cleaning solution to the soiled area with light, quick strokes. 
  Begin at the outside of the stain and work toward the center, being careful not to over-saturate the fabric.

Noter
 endroit nettoyage
 • faire tremper immédiatement la tache avec un chiffon doux et absorbant.
 • Ne pas sécher la tache complètement ou il peut fi xer.
 • Le plus un colorant est autorisé à rester sur le tissu, le plus il est diffi cile à éliminer.
 • Ne pas appliquer sur l’eau ou toute autre solution liquide pour tissu. Mouillage excessif du tissu avec une solution liquide peut causer des dommages 
permanents à la matière.
 • Ne pas frotter trop vigoureusement ou vous risquez d’endommager la sieste du tissu ou casser les fi bres.
 • Plusieurs applications fi nes valent mieux qu’une seule application lourde.
 • Profi tez de solution restante et utiliser un chiffon ou une éponge trempée dans l’eau froide pour enlever tout résidu alors.
 • Laisser sécher le tissu et puis le vide avant de l’utiliser.

 Les taches à base d’eau, comme le café, les boissons gazeuses, jus de fruits ou de lait,
 Utilisez un nettoyant à base d’eau (spécialement conçu pour le tissu de nettoyage) ou une solution de doux (alcalin) de l’eau savonneuse tiède (pas trop 
savonneuse) appliquée avec un chiffon ou une éponge propre et humide.
 Travailler le nettoyeur dans une mousse ou de la mousse.
 Ne jamais utiliser d’eau chaude; il fi xer la tache.
 Évitez de frotter.

 Les taches à base d’huile tels que le rouge à lèvres, de graisse ou de sauce à salade
 Utilisez une solution de nettoyage à sec appliquée avec un chiffon ou une éponge propre et humide.
 Tester la solution de nettoyage sur une petite surface cachée premier.
 S’il n’y a pas de taches, des bourdonnements ou des dommages à la structure ou de ses colorants, appliquer la solution de nettoyage sur la surface souillée 
avec de la lumière, coups rapides.
 Commencer à l’extérieur de la tache et travailler vers le centre, en faisant attention de ne pas trop saturer le tissu.

Nota:
 Paraje Limpieza
 • Inmediatamente empapar la mancha con un paño suave y absorbente.
 • No seque la mancha por completo o puede confi gurar.
 • Cuanto más tiempo una mancha se le permite permanecer en el tejido, más difícil es para eliminar.
 • No aplicar sobre agua o cualquier solución líquida a la tela. Humedecimiento excesivo del tejido con cualquier solución de líquido puede causar daños 
permanentes en el material.
 • No frote con demasiada fuerza ya que puede destruir la siesta de la tela o romper fi bras.
 • Varias aplicaciones ligeras son mejores que una aplicación pesada.
 • Sumérjase en toda la solución restante y después con un paño limpio o una esponja mojada en agua fría para eliminar cualquier residuo.
 • Deje la tela seca a fondo y luego aspire bien antes de usar.

 Manchas a base de agua, como el café, los refrescos, los zumos de fruta, o leche,
 Use un limpiador a base de agua (hecho específi camente para la tela de limpieza) o una solución de leve (alcalina) de agua tibia y jabón (no demasiado 
jabonosa) aplicado con un paño limpio y húmedo o una esponja.
 Trabajar el limpiador en una espuma o espuma.
 Nunca use agua caliente; será fi jar la mancha.
 No frote.

 Manchas a base de aceite, tales como lápiz labial, grasa o aderezo para ensalada
 Utilice una solución de limpieza en seco aplicado con un paño limpio y húmedo o una esponja.
 Probar la solución de limpieza en un área pequeña y oculta primero.
 Si no hay manchas, zumbido, o daños en el tejido o sus tintes, aplicar la solución de limpieza para el área manchada con la luz, trazos rápidos.
 Comience en la parte exterior de la mancha y trabajar hacia el centro, teniendo cuidado de no sobre-saturar la tela.
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2

1

Fill Hole
Trou de remplissage
Orifi cio de llenado

B

A

F (12)

F
(12) (4)

C
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3

5 Release air pressure until chair 
is at desired fl exibility
Relâchez la pression d’air 
jusqu’à ce que le chaise est à la 
souplesse désirée
Soltar la presión del aire hasta 
que la silla está en la fl exibilidad 
deseada

D

17-3/4” (45 cm ) Max.

E

E

NOTE: Fill Ball until fabric is smooth.
NOTA: Se gonfl er ballon jusqu’à ce tissu est 
lisse
Nota: la bola de relleno hasta que la tela es 
alisar

4
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4760

For questions or concerns, please call 1-800-664-0042
available Monday-Friday 7:30 AM to 5:00 PM (Central Time) (English-speaking operators)

Si vous avez des questions pour poser ou les préoccupations
pour exprimer, connecter au 1-800-664-0042 

de 7H30 à 17H00 (Heure centrale) (Opérateurs de langue anglaise)

Si usted tiene preguntas o preocupaciones,
por favor llame 1-800-664-0042 

de 7:30 AM a 5:00 PM (Hora Central) (Operadores que hablan inglés)

Instructions

PRODUCT WARRANTY is available online at: www.safcoproducts.com

INSTRUCTIONS
INSTRUCCIONES

• LA GARANTÍA DEL PRODUCTO está 
disponible en la Internet: www.safcoproducts.com

• LA GARANTIE DU PRODUIT est 
disponible sur l’Internet : www.safcoproducts.com

Zenergy™ Swivel
Zenergy™ Pivontant

Zenergy™ Esiabón Giratorio

Minneapolis, MN 55428
www.safcoproducts.com

an LDI Spaces Company
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ATTENTION USER
Zenergy™ Ball Chair should be used for sitting purposes only.  When using 
Zenergy™, knees should face forward with both feet fi rmly on the ground.  It 
is not recommended for use as a full time task chair and is not intended for 
use during exercise.  It is the user’s responsibility to ensure proper infl ation 
at all times and to regulate usage to prevent muscle soreness and strain.  It 
is the user’s responsibility to be aware of his or her strength capacity and 
basic dexterity prior to using Zenergy™.

100475036

WARNING
DO NOT REMOVE THIS LABEL

•DO NOT STAND ON THIS CHAIR-DO NOT 
USE THIS CHAIR AS A STEP LADDER.

•Use this product only for seating one person 
at a time.

•Do not use this chair unless all bolts, screws and 
knobs are fi rmly secured.

•At least every 4 months, check all bolts, screws 
and knobs to be sure they are tight.

•If parts are missing, broken, damaged or worn, 
stop use of the product until repairs are made, 
using factory authorized parts.

•FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE WARNINGS 
COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY.

•For further information see instruction sheet to 
be kept with this chair.

Note: Read and follow all warnings before use.
Noter: Lisez et suivez toutes les consignes avant utilisation.

Note: Lea y siga todas las advertencias antes de usar.

Note: Warnings are also located as shown, inside product.
Noter: Mises en garde se trouvent également comme indiqué, à l’intérieur du produit.
Note: Las advertencias también se encuentran como se muestra, dentro de producto.



HARDWARE PACK / PAQUET 
MATÉRIEL / PAQUETE MATERIAL

900000035
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Ball / Ballon / Bola      1 220000001

Pump / Pompe À Air / Bomba De Aire      1 100475004 

A

B

CODE /
CODIGO

PARTS LIST / LISTE DES PIÈCES / LISTA DE PIEZAS

DESCRIPTION / DESCRIPTION /DESCRIPCIÓN
QTY. / 

QUANTITÉ/ 
CANTIDAD

PART NO. / 
NO DE PIECE / NO. 

DE PIEZA

A

B

B

C

Plug 
Bouchon
Tapadero

Qty. / Qte. / Cant.: 1
#920000094

D

Plug Remover
Vis de blocage de Came

Tornillo de bloqueo de leva
Qty. / Qte. / Cant.: 1

#920000109
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C

1

3

B

2

A

4

Note: Gently Remove With Screwdriver.
Noter: Retirez Doucement Avec Le Tournevis.
Note: Retirar Suavemente Con Un Destornillador.

Note: Orient Ball And Infl ate.
Noter: Orienter Le Ballon Et Gonfl er.
Note: Orientar Bola E Infl ar.




